Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * - - - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 27 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk(assets) 1730 - 47 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 23 - 3 3 1

Due to other creditors and accruals 40 - - - -

63 - 3 3 1

As at 31 March 2020

Particulars USD GBP EURO AED SEK

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,826 - 58 - -

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * * * - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 24 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,826 * 82 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 41 - 6 3 -

41 - 6 3 -

* Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

118

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

37 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at

31 March 2021 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 16.67 17.85 12.03 12.88

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (16.67) (17.85) (12.03) (12.88)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% -  *  -  *

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% - * - *

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.44 0.76 0.32 0.55

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.44) (0.76) (0.32) (0.55)

AED sensitivity

INR/AED - increase by 1% (0.03) (0.03) (0.02) (0.02)

INR/AED - decrease by 1% 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02

SEK sensitivity

INR/SEK - increase by 1% (0.01) - (0.01) -

INR/SEK - decrease by 1% 0.01 - 0.01 -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

119

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

37 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets

Particulars Foreign As at 31 March 2021   As at 31 March 2020

currency

Exchange  Amount in Amount Exchange Amount in Amount

 rate foreign in rate foreign in

currency INR currency INR

Hedged by forward contracts USD  73.04 20 1,483 75.20 23 1,757

Euro 85.27 * 20 82.63 1 48

[…]

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term

debt obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed/ floating rates

exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instru-

ments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

Nominal amount

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 83  83

Financial liabilities - borrowings

(including current maturities of long-term loans) 717 883

800 966

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 2,647 3,993

2,647 3,993

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Profit/ (loss) for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments (26.47) 26.47 (19.11) 19.11

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (26.47) 26.47 (19.11) 19.11

31 March 2020

Variable-rate instruments (39.93) 39.93 (28.82) 28.82

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (39.93) 39.93 (28.82) 28.82

121

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

38 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Amount

Balance at 1 April 2020 485

New plantations 6

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (110)

-due to physical changes 135

Balance at 31 March 2021 516

Particulars   Amount

Balance at 1 April 2019 442

New plantations 7

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (51)

- due to physical changes 87

Balance at 31 March 2020 485

39 Dividends

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 17 June 2021 have recommended a dividend of  `3.50 per equity

share of  ` 10/- each for the year ended 31 March 2021, subject to approval of the shareholders at the ensuing

Annual General Meeting of the Company. During the previous year, the Board of Directors in their meeting held on

11 March 2020 had recommended an interim dividend of  ̀  2.50/- per equity share of ` 10/- each for the year ended

31 March 2020 which were approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 20 August 2020.

40 Asset classified as held for sale

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

[…]

Trade payables 29 3 14 - 3 1 - *

Due to other creditors and accruals 40 - - - - - - -

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (liabilities) 69 3 14 - 3 1 - *

As at 31 March 2020

Particulars USD  GBP  EURO SGD  AED SEK AUD CAD

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,861 - 58 3 - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account *  *  * - - - - -

Balance in foreign bank account -  -  24 - - - - -

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (assets) 1,861 * 82 3 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 44 7 6 1 3 - - -

Net exposure to foreign currency

risk (liabilities) 44 7 6 1 3 - - -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Group.

184

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

35 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at

31 March 2021 31 March 2020 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 17.21 18.17 12.42 13.12

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (17.21) (18.17) (12.42) (13.12)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% 0.11 (0.07) 0.08 (0.05)

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% (0.11) 0.07 (0.08) 0.05

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.33 0.76 0.24 0.55

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.33) (0.76) (0.24) (0.55)

SGD sensitivity

INR/SGD - increase by 1% 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01

INR/SGD - decrease by 1% (0.02) (0.02) (0.01) (0.01)

AED sensitivity

INR/AED - increase by 1% (0.03) - (0.02) -

INR/AED - decrease by 1% 0.03 - 0.02 -

SEK sensitivity

INR/SEK - increase by 1% (0.01) - (0.01) -

INR/SEK - decrease by 1% 0.01 - 0.01 -

AUD sensitivity

INR/AUD - increase by 1% 0.03 - 0.02 -

INR/AUD - decrease by 1% (0.03) - (0.02) -

CAD sensitivity

INR/CAD - increase by 1% (*) - (*) -

INR/CAD - decrease by 1% * - * -

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Group.

185

35 Financial instruments (continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets

Foreign As at 31 March 2021   As at 31 March 2020

currency

Particulars Exchange  Amount in Exchange Amount in

 rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency

Hedged by forward contracts USD  73.04 20 1,483 75.20 23 1,757

EURO 85.27 * 20 82.63 1 48

Unhedged USD  73.04 4 307 75.20 1 104

GBP 99.89 * 14 - - -

EURO - - - 82.63 * 10

SGD 53.92 * 2 52.26 * 3

[…]

35 Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long-term debt

obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed/ floating rates ex-

poses to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as

reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Nominal amount

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 157 123

Financial liabilities - borrowings

(including current maturities of long-term loans) 590 656

747 779

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 2647 3993

2647 3993

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Profit/(Loss) for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 1% 1% 1% 1%

increase   decrease   increase decrease

31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments (26.47) 26.47 (19.11) 19.11

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (26.47) 26.47 (19.11) 19.11

31 March 2020

Variable-rate instruments (39.93) 39.93 (28.82) 28.82

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (39.93) 39.93 (28.82) 28.82

187

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

36 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Amount

Balance at 1 April 2020 485

New plantations 6

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (110)

-due to physical changes 135

Balance at 31 March 2021 516

Particulars   Amount

Balance at 1 April 2019 442

New plantations 7

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (51)

- due to physical changes 87

Balance at 31 March 2020 485

188

189

38 Dividends

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 17 June 2021 have recommended a dividend of  ̀  3.50 per equity

share of  ̀  10/- each for the year ended 31 March 2021, subject to approval of the shareholders at the ensuing

Annual General Meeting of the Company. During the previous year, the Board of Directors in their meeting held

on 11 March 2020 had recommended an interim dividend of  ̀  2.50/- per equity share of  ̀  10/- each for the year

ended 31 March 2020 which were approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 20 August 2020.

39. Asset classified as held for sale